

Control Number: 48151



Item Number: 31

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 48151

APPLICATION OF BOLIVAR	§
UTILITY SERVICES, LLC AND	§
UNDINE TEXAS ENVIRONMENTAL,	§
LLC FOR SALE, TRANSFER, OR	§
MERGER OF FACILITIES AND	§
CERTIFICATES RIGHTS IN	§
GALVESTON COUNTY	§

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF TEXAS

ORDER NO. 7 GRANTING REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

This Order addresses Commission Staff's request for an eight week extension of the deadline to submit a recommendation on approval of the sale. Commission Staff requests the extension in order to allow for the resolution of a sewer rate change in Docket No. 47680.

The administrative law judge grants the request. The following procedural schedule applies:

Event	Date
Deadline for Commission Staff to request a hearing or file a recommendation on approval of the sale and on the certificate of convenience and necessity amendment	January 18, 2019
Deadline for parties to file a response to Commission Staff's recommendation	January 22, 2019
120-day deadline for Commission to approve the sale or require a hearing	January 28, 2019 ²

¹ Application of Bolivar Utility Services, LLC for Authority to Change Sewer Rates, Docket No. 47680 (Pending).

² Under 16 TAC § 24.109, the deadline for Commission action is 120 days after the later of either when the application is filed, when notice was mailed, or when notice is published. One hundred and twenty days after September 28, 2018 is Saturday, January 26, 2019. Since the Commission is closed, the period runs until the end of the next day on which the Commission is open for business, Monday, January 28, 2019.

Signed at Austin, Texas the Ath day of November 2018.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

RENE MONTELONGO

DIRECTOR, DOCKET MANAGEMENT

 $q:\c dm\docket\ management\water\stm\48xxx\48151-7\ ext.docx$